

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION

Case No. 1:10-cv-23235/HOEVELER

DAVID KARDONICK, JOHN DAVID, and
MICHAEL CLEMINS, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated and the
general public,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO. and CHASE
BANK USA, N.A.

Defendants.

**CHASE'S MOTION FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER
AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

Robert D. Wick
Andrew Soukup
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
Attorneys for Defendants
1201 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 662-6000
Facsimile: (202) 778-5487

Dennis M. Campbell
CAMPBELL LAW FIRM PLLC
Attorney for Defendants
95 Merrick Way
Suite 514
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone: (305) 444-6040
Facsimile: (305) 444-6041

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
MOTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The Settlement.	3
B. Respondents’ Reassertion of Payment Protection Claims On Behalf of Settlement Class Members.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. An Order To Show Cause Should Issue When A Movant Alleges A <i>Prima Facie</i> Case Of Non-Compliance With An Injunction.....	6
II. Respondents Have Violated This Court’s Injunction.	8
III. Respondents’ Purported Defenses Lack Merit.	11
A. Respondents Cannot Invoke The Sovereign Immunity, Personal Jurisdiction, Or Due Process Defenses Claimed By The State Attorneys General.	11
B. Even if Respondents Were Entitled To The Same Defenses As The State Attorneys General, Those Defenses Would Fail.....	14
1. Privity forecloses Respondents’ personal jurisdiction, sovereign immunity, and due process defenses.....	14
2. Respondents’ defenses fail for additional reasons.	16
3. <i>Spinelli</i> and <i>Herman</i> do not support a contrary conclusion.....	18
C. The Anti-Injunction Act Does Not Apply Here.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alderwoods Group, Inc. v. Garcia</i> , 682 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2012).....	7, 16, 17
<i>Am. Express Fin. Advisors Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 672 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Baldwin-United Corp. (Single Premium Deferred Annuities Ins. Litig.), In re</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Battle v. Liberty Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 877 F.2d 877 (11th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Burr & Forman v. Blair</i> , 470 F.3d 1019 (11th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	17
<i>Chao v. A-One Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Del Campo v. Kennedy</i> , 517 F.3d 1070, 1075-1076 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Diet Drugs (Phentermine, Fenfluramine, Dexfenfluramine) Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 282 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2002)	7, 19
<i>Dombroski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	19
<i>EEOC v. Jefferson Dental Clinics, PA</i> , 478 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>EEOC v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 921 F.2d 489 (3d Cir. 1990)	10, 15
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	17
<i>Faught v. American Home Shield Corp.</i> , 660 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945).....	13
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	18
<i>FTC v. AMREP Corp.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	10, 15
<i>Henson v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 261 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2001).....	6, 7
<i>Herman v. South Carolina</i> , 140 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998)	18, 19
<i>Hinds County, Miss. v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> 790 F. Supp. 2d 125 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	16
<i>Hufford v. Rodgers</i> , 912 F.2d 1338 (11th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	18

<i>Kelly v. Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 1067 (11th Cir. 1993) (per curiam)	7
<i>Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Leon v. IDX Sys. Corp.</i> , 464 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2006)	10, 14, 15
<i>Malautea v. Suzuki Motor Co.</i> , 987 F.2d 1536 (11th Cir. 1993)	12, 13
<i>Martingale LLC v. City of Louisville</i> , 361 F.3d 207 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Maseda v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 861 F.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assoc.</i> , 508 U.S. 248, 260 (1993)	18, 19
<i>Mitchell v. Securities Am., Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-01948-F (N.D. Tex. Feb. 13, 2012).....	10
<i>New York ex rel. Spitzer v. Applied Card Systems, Inc.</i> , 894 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2008).....	10, 15
<i>Newby v. Enron Corp.</i> , 302 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2002).....	12, 19
<i>Pennsylvania v. BASF</i> , No. 3127, 2001 WL 1807788 (Pa. Ct. Cmm. Pls. Mar. 15, 2001)	10
<i>Procup v. Strickland</i> , 792 F.2d 1069 (11th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig., In re</i> , 261 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2001)	7, 9
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945)	14
<i>Rosario v. Am. Corrective Counseling Servs., Inc.</i> , 506 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2007).....	13, 14
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945)	14
<i>Reynolds v. Roberts</i> , 207 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Sahyers v. Prugh, Holliday & Karatinos, P.L.</i> , 560 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2009)	12, 13
<i>Spinelli v. Capital One Bank (USA) N.A.</i> , No. 8-cv-00132, 2012 WL 3609028 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 22, 2012)	18, 19
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	17
<i>West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac-Buick, Inc.</i> , 461 S.E.2d 516 (W. Va. 1995)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1651 (All Writs Act)	6

28 U.S.C. § 1715 (Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, or “CAFA”).....4

28 U.S.C. § 2283 (Anti-Injunction Act)19, 20

W. Va. Code. § 46A-7-111(1)6

CHARLES A. WRIGHT, JR., ET AL., 17A FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE 3D
§ 4222 (2007).....19
